
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

 

 
In the Matter of 

 
THE HOYT-BEDFORD COMPANY 

 
- and - 

 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, 
CHAUFFEURS, WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS OF 

AMERICA, LOCAL NO. 191, AFL-CIO 
 

 

Case No. U-883 
 
Decision No. 464 
 
Decided December 23, 1957 

 
A P P E A R A N C E S 
 
MILDRED WEIL, for the Respondent 
 
NORMAN ZOLOT for the Union 
 

 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 5, 1957, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local No. 191, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a charge alleging, as amended, that The Hoyt-Bedford 

Company, 1122 Main Street, Stamford, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in 

and was engaging in unfair labor practices, within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State 

Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On October 18, 1957, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that the Respondent had engaged in, and was engaging in, unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 7392- subsections 4, 5 and 6 at the Act, in that: 

 

On or about June 1, 1957 the Respondent discharged six employees and since that date failed and refused 

to reinstate them to their former positions all for the reasons that they had joined and assisted the Union 

and had engaged in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection, and that since June 3, 1957, the Respondent failed, refused, and continues to refuse to bargain 

in good faith with the Union as exclusive representative of' its employees in an appropriate unit although 

requested to do so. 

 



On October 24, 1957, the Respondent filed an answer which in substance denied the commission of the 

unfair labor practices. 

 

On November 4, 1957, the Board held a hearing upon the complaint at Stamford, ,Connnecticut. The 

Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Attorney Mildred Weil. The 

Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Attorney Norman Zolot. The parties 

were given full opportunity to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. At the hearing, Respondent's attorney conceded the allegations contained in paragraphs 

2, 3 and 4 of the Complaint. At the hearing the Board amended the Complaint to conform to the proof that 

three employees instead of six employees were discharged and refused reinstatement. At the end of the 

hearing Respondent moved that the complaint be dismissed on the ground that the allegations of the 

complaint had not been proved. The Board reserved decision on the motion. The motion is hereby 

dismissed for reasons appearing hereinafter. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a Connecticut corporation with its principal office located at 

1122 Main Street, Stamford, Connecticut. It owns and operates The Hoyt-Bedford Apartments 

located at 1122 Hoyt Street, Stamford, consisting of six buildings with a total of three hundred and 

thirty rental units. The apartment project was built and financed in accordance with the 

specifications and regulations of the Federal Housing Administration. The project is less than 

three years old and the rents are in the middle rental range for apartments in the Stamford area. 

Approval of the Federal Housing Administration is required for an increase of rents. The last rent 

increase was granted in September, 1956. The Respondent has been operating at a loss since its 

inception. Lloyd Fowler is its secretary-treasurer, actively engaged in the management of the 

business and in all its labor relations matters. 

 

II. THE UNION. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. On December 26, 1956, this Board certified the Union as the 

exclusive representative for collective bargaining purposes of all the maintenance employees, 

excluding supervisory personnel, employed by the Respondent. This certification was issued after 

an election by secret ballot was conducted under the supervision of the Board on December 18, 

1956, in which the Union received six of the seven votes cast. 

 

On January 8, 1957 the Union and the Respondent met at the Union's request and collective 

bargaining negotiations commenced. At this meeting the Union submitted to the Respondent a 

comprehensive collective bargaining agreement covering the terms and conditions of employment 

of the employees within the appropriate bargaining unit for which it had been certified as 

bargaining representative. There was some discussion about the terms of the contract. Fowler 

testified he examined it quickly and saw that it did not fit the type of conditions or employment 

involved and he did not comment on the wage proposal since the wage demands had to be 



studied. He told Kenneth Morgan, Union Representative any agreement would be subject to the 

Federal Housing Administration's approval. We assume he meant that any increase of wages or 

other benefits would be subject to the Federal Housing Administration's approval of an increase in 

rents since the testimony showed that wage increases could be granted without Federal Housing 

Administration approval. 

 

On January 10" 1957, Fowler wrote the Federal Housing Administration and informed it of the 

negotiations with the Union and stated the Union's proposal included a wage increase which 

would result in the following costs for the apartment project. 

 

At the end of six months - $4,600. 
At the end of 12      “         - $7,100. 
At the end of 18      “         - $9,600. 
At the end of 24      “         - $12,000. 

 

He requested an opinion as to whether it would approve an increase in rents to off-set the 

increased costs. On February 4, 1957, Federal Housing Administration replied that it could not 

give any opinion regarding an allowance of rent increases without a statement by Respondent that 

costs had increased. It stated that if a contract was signed with the Union, Respondent could apply 

for a rent increase which would then be determined. On February 7, 1957, Fowler again wrote the 

Federal Housing Administration stating that since the rent increase approved on September 1, 

1956, there had been considerable resistance about rents by prospective tenants and stated that if 

a Union contract was signed resulting in a substantial increase in cost the resultant increase in 

rents might put the Respondent in a position of competing with the newer and more elaborate 

apartments which had been recently completed in Stamford. 

 

Other negotiation meetings were had between the parties on February 14, 1957, February 28 

1957 and April 29, 1957. There is a suggestion in the record that possibly there was one additional 

meeting on February 20, 1957, a meeting in the month of March and another in the month of May. 

However, the record is not clear that such meetings were held. At the meetings of February 28th 

and April 29th the Union submitted a memorandum of clauses modifying and changing some of 

the clauses in the original proposal. The Union also substantially decreased its demand for wage 

increases. It is clear that on April 29, 1957, the parties had agreed to a wage increase of $5.00 per 

man per week plus 7 cents per hour per man for a welfare fund and that the Respondent would 

submit a request to the Federal Housing Administration for a rent increase after a complete 

contract was agreed upon. 

 

On May 21, 1957, the Respondent entered into a contract with William J. Murray, Inc. to do part of 

the maintenance work – the cleaning work which was then being done principally by three of its 

maintenance employees. Subsequently it discharged these three, who were doing the cleaning 

work, Ralph D'Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni, all Union members effective June 1, 

1957. The Respondent did not inform the Union before it entered into the contract nor did it at 

any time during the collective bargaining negotiations with the Union ever indicate it planned or 

intended to contract out the cleaning work being done by its employees although it did indicate 



that possibly it would contract out the painting work at some future date. The Respondent did not 

inform the Union of the discharges of the three employees. 

 

On June 1, 1957, the Union was informed of the discharges by one of the discharged employees, 

James McDonough. Morgan understood that six maintenance men were discharged. In fact only 

three of the maintenance men were discharged, those who were doing cleaning work. On the same 

day Fowler confirmed that there had been discharges but did not state how many were 

discharged. He told Morgan, Respondent was contracting the work out. When Morgan asked him 

why it was being done without notification to the Union, Fowler replied that Respondent had a 

right to, and by contracting the work out the Respondent would alleviate quite a few problems 

such as negotiating contracts, making up payrolls, plus hiring and discharging employees. Morgan 

asked him if he would consider reinstating the employees and continue to negotiate the contract 

and Fowler refused. The Union thereupon filed an unfair labor practice charge against the 

Respondent. Fowler testified that the reason for contracting out the work was for economic 

reasons. 

 

It is necessary for us to determine the Respondent's motive in contracting the work out and for 

discharging the employees. While it is necessary for us to take into consideration the reasons 

assigned by the Respondent for its action they are only some of the elements or factors bearing 

upon the issue of motive which must be considered and evaluated in light of all of the 

circumstances and conditions in the case. The consideration and evaluation of all of the evidence is 

particularly important in this type of an investigation where “subtleties of conduct” frequently 

play a role. (1)  

 

The issue is not whether the reasons asserted by the Respondent were warranted, but whether 

the Respondent was motivated by non-discriminatory reasons, or whether it was motivated, in 

whole or in part, by Union animus. The decisive factor is the real cause of the conduct under 

investigation not merely the existence of a reasonable ground for the action taken. 

 

The evidence shows that the Respondent had considered contracting the cleaning work out from 

the very beginning of the construction of the buildings. It had received estimates of costs before 

and after the buildings were completed. In May or June, 1956 it had received a bid for such work 

from William J. Murray, Inc. The Respondent found that it could do the work cheaper with its own 

employees. Some time in the early part of May the Respondent had a survey prepared by its 

controller, Milton Mann, to determine the costs of doing the cleaning work. This survey showed 

the costs of doing such work by Respondent's own employees at the then current wages to be 

$12,182.00; that under the terms of a contract submitted by William J. Murray, Inc. about the 

middle of May, 1957, such work would cost $14,440.00; and that it was estimated such work 

performed by Respondent's own employees under the proposed increase of wages welfare fund 

contribution and reduced work week, to be incorporated in the collective bargaining contract, 

would amount to $15,909.84. These figures indicate that by contracting the work out the  

 

(1) N.L.R.B. vs. Express Pub. Co., 312 U.S. 426, 437 
 



 

Respondent would effect a savings of $1509.84 for the first year. However there is incorporated in 

the estimated cost under the new wage scale two items which there is at least a foundation to 

believe are estimated at a high figure. The first of these is an item of $500. for estimated overhead 

work, preparation of payroll, clerical work, etc. and the second, in the amount of $1920.84 for 

estimated overtime and extra overtime, so the actual saving might be considerably less than 

indicated. Fowler consulted counsel and was informed that he did not have to inform the Union 

before entering into the contract with William J. Murray, Inc. On May 21, 1957 the Respondent 

signed the contract for the cleaning work and subsequently discharged the three named 

employees, effective June 1, 1957. 

 

Considerable evidence was offered by the Respondent attempting to show it had no union 

prejudice. We have considered this testimony but we are not persuaded by it. We believe that the 

entire record indicates Respondent had a Union prejudice. On June 19, 1957, at the conference 

held by the Agent of the Board on the unfair labor practices charge Fowler knew that Morgan 

believed six maintenance men had been discharged. Morgan at this conference stated that six 

employees had been discharged and Fowler who was present with counsel did not inform Morgan 

or the Agent of this Board that only three men had been discharged. The contracting out of the 

work and the discharges occurred during the period of collective bargaining between the 

Respondent and the Union. 

 

Collective bargaining contemplated by the Act is a procedure looking toward the making of a 

collect1ve bargaining agreement between an employer and the accredited representative of his 

employees covering wages, hours and conditions of employment. Collective bargaining requires 

every endeavor possible must be made by both parties to reach an understanding concerning 

these matters. It is essential, and the procedure requires, that interested parties deal with each 

other in an open and frank manner with an open and fair mind and sincerely endeavor to 

overcome obstacles and difficulties existing between them so that the employment relations may 

be stabilized. (2) That is not to say that an employer must agree if agreement is impossible nor 

does it prevent an Employer from changing his business methods so long as the employer's 

change of business operations is not motivated by a union animus. But the fact that the 

Respondent contracted the work out without prior notification to the Union and discharged three 

of the six employees involved during the collective bargaining negotiations without even notifying 

the Union, either before or after the discharges, can be taken into consideration by this Board in 

determining the Respondent's attitude toward the Union. 

 

There also is the fact that after the Respondent had the benefit of its survey indicating a possible 

saving of a little over $1500, it did not submit this information to the Union to give it the 

opportunity to meet the lower costs and further negotiate concerning the tentative increase of 

wages and benefits for the employees involved. The primary purpose of the Act is to protect 

employees in their right to organize collectively in an attempt to better their working conditions. 

 

(2) Matter of Hotel Taft, Inc. – U-583 – (Feb. 1955) 
 



We believe the action of the Respondent in contracting out the work and discharging the three 

employees shows a callous disregard of the employees’ rights, guaranteed under the Act. 

 

We find upon the basis of the entire record, including the reasonable inferences that may be drawn 

therefrom that the Respondent has not bargained in good faith. We further find that in contracting out 

the cleaning work and discharging the three employees Respondent was motivated by a Union animus, 

and that the Respondent’s purpose was to rid itself of its legal obligation to bargain collectively. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional findings of fact and 

conclusions of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation having its principal place of business and office at 

1122 Main Street, Stamford, Connecticut. It owns, operates, manages and controls apartment 

buildings located at 122-126 Hoyt Street, Stamford, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. All maintenance employees excluding supervisory personnel employed by the Respondent 

constitute a unit appropriate for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, 

wages and hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

4. On December 26, 1956, this Board certified the Union as the exclusive representative of all of the 

employees within said appropriate unit for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to 

rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

5. Effective June 1, 1957, Ralph D’Agatino, James McDonough, and Paul Polimeni who were employed 

by the Respondent in the said appropriate unit were discharged by the Respondent for the reason 

that they joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

6. By discharging Ralph D' Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni the Respondent has 

discouraged membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure. 

 

7. By discharging Ralph'D' Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni Respondent has required 

and continues to require its employees as a condition of employment to refrain from joining or 

assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

8. On June 1, 1957, Respondent refused to reinstate Ralph D' Agatino, James McDonough and Paul 

Polimeni because of their Union membership and activity in and assistance to the Union. 

 



9. By refusing to reinstate Ralph D'Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni, Respondent has 

required and continues to require its employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from 

joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

10. Since on or about May 21, 1957, the Respondent has refused and continues to refuse to bargain 

collectively with the Union as the exclusive representative of all Respondent’s employees in such 

appropriate unit. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record of the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 – of the Act. 

 

3. All maintenance employees excluding supervisory personnel employed by the Respondent 

constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of 

Section 7393 - subsection 2 - of the Act. 

 

4. On December 26, 1956, and at all times thereafter the Union was and has been the exclusive 

representative of all maintenance employees excluding supervisory personnel in the unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393 - 

subsection 1 - of the Act. 

 

5. Respondent has failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union for the purpose of 

collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other 

conditions of employment of all maintenance employees excluding supervisory personnel in the 

unit herein referred to from about May 21, 1957, and at all times thereafter in violation of Section 

7392 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

6. By discharging Ralph D'Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni Respondent has 

discouraged and continues to discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in 

regard to hire and tenure and other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 

7392 - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 

7. The Respondent in refusing to reinstate Ralph D'Agatino, James MoDonough and Paul Polimeni 

has required an employee as a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or 

assisting a labor organization of his own choosing in violation of Section 7393 - subsections 4 and 

5 - of the Act. 

  



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5 – of the, Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 191, AFL-CIO, or any other labor 

organization of its employees' own choosing by discriminating against the employees in 

regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of employment; 

 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) Refusing to bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 191 AFL-CIO as the exclusive 

representative of all maintenance personnel excluding supervisory personnel employed by 

it with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other terms and conditions 

of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) On request, bargain with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 191 AFL-CIO as the exclusive 

representative of all maintenance personnel excluding supervisory personnel employed by 

it with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours and other terms and conditions of 

employment; 

 

(b) Offer to Ralph D'Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni, full and immediate 

employment without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, respectively at 

the same or substantially equivalent positions at the time of their discharges, discharging, if 

necessary, to provide employment for those employees to be offered, and who shall accept 

employment, all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent to replace them after 

their discharges. 

 

(c) Make whole Ralph D'Agatino, James McDonough and Paul Polimeni, respectively, for any 

loss of pay each may have suffered by reason of his discharge from June 1, 1957 to the date 

of employment, by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that which he would 

normally have earned during said period less the amount earned during such period. 

 



(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting in a conspicuous place upon the Respondent's premises, where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A”. 

 

(e) Notify Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 92 

Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

TO: 
 
International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehouse- 
men and Helpers of America,  
Local 191, AFL-CIO 
784 Fairfield Avenue 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 
 
The Hoyt-Bedford Apartments 
1122 Main Street 
Stamford, Connecticut 
 
  



SCHEDULE A. 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYERS 
 
 
 
 
 
The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations dated 

the 23rd day of December, 1957, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said Order. 

 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, 

Local 191, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph “2" of said Order. 

 

 

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, this                                day of December, 1957. 

 

 

         THE HOYT-BEDFORD COMPANY 
 
 
         By  ___________________________________ 
             (Title) 


